8/10/82

RESOLUTION NO. 2772

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES EXEMPTING TRACT 988 FRON SEWER CONNECTION FEES

WHEREAS, the owners of Tract 988 in the City of Paso Robles have guaranteed the construction of a 12" sewer main, known as the Bolen Sewer Trunk Line, from the lift station south of Bolen Drive to South River Road by filing with the City a Subdivision Improvement Faithful Performance Bond in the amount of \$200,000; and,

WHEREAS, said sewer main will benefit many acres of undeveloped property adjacent to and upstream of said main; and

WHEREAS, owners of Tract 988 are entitled a reimbursement for a portion of their costs of construction of said sewer main; and

WHEREAS, exemption of sewer connection fees will result in an effectual reimbursement to owners of Tract 988 of \$148,645.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Tract 988 be exempt from all sewer connection fees as established by City Council Resolution No. 2278.

1

8/10/82

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of August

1982, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmen Monroe, Ovitt, Thorndyke and Stemper

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAINED: Councilman Parish

GARY STEMPE

ATTEST: CLERK ΓY DOI